

No. 68

Tuesday 19th June

2007

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette [Legal Notice No. 148]

[271]

IMMIGRATION ACT

(Cap. 60)

DECLARATION OF A PROHIBITED IMMIGRANT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 11(2) (g) of the Immigration Act (Cap. 60), the Minister of Foreign Affairs, External Trade and Immigration hereby declare:

ROLANDO PINEDA PANLAQUI

to be a prohibited immigrant and is hereby prohibited from entering Solomon Islands as of the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this nineteenth day of June 2007

PATTESON OTI Minister for Foreign Affairs, External Trade and Immigration 293

,

.

294

IMMIGRATION ACT

.

Т

(Cap. 60)

DECLARATION OF A PROHIBITED IMMIGRANT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 11(2) (g) of the Immigration Act (Cap. 60), the Minister of Foreign Affairs, External Trade and Immigration hereby declare:

RUFINO DIMAYACYAC BRUCAL

to be a prohibited immigrant and is hereby prohibited from entering Solomon Islands as of the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this nineteenth day of June 2007

PATTESON OTI

i

Minister for Foreign Affairs, External Trade and Immigration

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: LIONEL PUHIMANA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Lionel Puhimana** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 29th day of May 2007

Hon. Justice Sir Albert R Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE 295

[273]

.

3

SOLOMON ISLANDS

٠.

÷

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: DAVID TOTOREA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **David Totorea** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands with effect from he date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 1st day of June 2007

> Hon. Justice Sir Albert R Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

> > I

[274)

[275)

.

~

•

 ϵ

``

TRADE UNIONS ACT (Cap 76)

REGISTRATION OF A TRADE UNION

NOTICE is given that:

.

SOLOMON TELEKOM SENIOR STAFF ASSOCIATION

has today been registered as a Trade Union

DATED at Honiara this fifth day of June 2007

HAELO PELU (MR) Deputy Registrar of Trade Union

.

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

٦,

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN TO THE TRIBUNAL [Section 126 of Constitution]

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 126(3) and subsection 6(b) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of St John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint:-

HONOURABLE JUSTICE MARK SEVUA

to be the Chairman of the Tribunal to inquire into the conduct of the Chairman to the Police and Prison Services Commission and Chairman to the Public Service Commission as well as the Members of the Public Service Commission with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment is subject to the Notice of Referral to the Tribunal made this 18th day of June 2007 and to the terms and conditions of engagement specified by the Ministry of Public Service.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of June in the year of our Lord 2007

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA GOVERNOR - GENERAL

i u t

[276)

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

۰^۴

[277)

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE TRIBUNAL

[Section 126 of Constitution]

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 126(3) and subsection 6(b) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of St John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint:-

SIR MOSES PITAKAKA GCMG

to be a Member of the Tribunal to inquire into the conduct of the Chairman to the Police and Prison Services Commission and Chairman to the Public Service Commission as well as the Members of the Public Service Commission with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment is subject to the Notice of Referral to the Tribunal made this 18th day of June 2007 and to the terms and conditions of engagement specified by the Ministry of Public Service.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of June in the year of our Lord 2007

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA GOVERNOR - GENERAL

,

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

.

۰.

T

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE TRIBUNAL

[Section 126 of Constitution]

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 126(3) and subsection 6(b) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of St John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint:-

WAINGA TION

to be a Member of the Tribunal to inquire into the conduct of the Chairman to the Police and Prison Services Commission and Chairman to the Public Service Commission as well as the Members of the Public Service Commission with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment is subject to the Notice of Referral to the Tribunal made this 18th day of June 2007 and to the terms and conditions of engagement specified by the Ministry of Public Service.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of June in the year of our Lord 2007

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA GOVERNOR - GENERAL

ł

...

[278)

.

· .

• • •

> Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.